- Compilation of comparative data on June 30, 2017 (Profit and Other Comprehensive Income

Statement, Cash Flow Statement, Statement of Changes in Equity and explanatory notes for these) was

made by including in the scope of consolidation only the subsidiaries remaining in application of IFRS

10 (SAI Muntenia and Administrare Imobiliare);

- Selected explanatory notes for half-yearly reporting refer to the usefulness of information for users

in the context of the investment entity status and notes no longer containing relevant information as

at June 30, 2018 (inventories, tangible and intangible assets, goodwill, trade liabilities, borrowings,

investment grants) were eliminated.

Changes in classification and measurement of financial instruments held by the Group following the

application of IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018 are presented in the table below:

Category of assets Classification under Final balance

Dec. 31, 2017

(IAS 39)

Effect of transition
Initial

balance Jan.

1, 2018

(IFRS 9)

  IAS 39 IFRS 9 Revaluation Reclassification

   PCA Other Mandatory Optional

Cash and cash equivalents (including bank

deposits)
L&R Amortized cost   89,755,732  - - - -   89,755,732

Debt instruments (govt. and corporate bonds) AFS FVTOCI   68,956,899  - (343,234) - -   68,613,665

Debt instruments (fund units and corporate

bonds)
AFS FVTPL (mandatory)   247,989,670  - - - -   247,989,670

Debt instruments (corporate bonds) HTM Amortized cost   6,321,346 - - - -   6,321,346

TOTAL DEBT INSTRUMENTS  413,023,647 -  -  -  -  412,680,413

Equity instruments  HFT FVTPL (mandatory) 338 - - - - 338

Equity instruments  AFS FVTOCI   1,325,656,018  - -   18,957,169  -   1,344,613,187

Equity instruments  FVTPL FVTOCI   269.541   - -  -  -   269,541

TOTAL EQUITY INSTRUMENTS 1,325,925,897  -  -  -  -  1,344,883,066

Borrowings L&R Amortized cost  (129,370,582) - - - - (129,370,582)

Receivables L&R Amortized cost   88,438,622   -  - -  -   88,438,622

TOTAL DEBT AND RECEIVALBES   (40,931,960) -  -  -  -  (40,931,960)

Other financial liabilities L&R Amortized cost (74,431,307) - - - - (74,431,307)

Commercial debt L&R Amortized cost   (58,936,530) - - - -   (58,936,530)

Other financial assets L&R Amortized cost   12,326,109  -  -  -   -   12,326,109

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (121,041,728) -  -  -  -  (121,041,728)

TOTAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 1,576,975,856 -  -  -  -  1,595,589,791

Selected explanatory notes to the condensed financial statements

for the first semester ended June 30, 2018 (all amounts presented in RON)

 13

7.  Management of significant risks

As per its business object, the Group is exposed to various types of risks associated to the field of activity

of their business. The main types of risks to which the Group is exposed are:

• Market risk (risk of interest rate, foreign currency risk and price risk);

• Credit risk;

• Liquidity risk;

• Taxation risk;